American Institute of Chemical Engineers known as DIPPR is widely known and used (Peters 

and Timmerhaus 1991). The personal computer (PC) version of DIPPR contained twenty six (26) 

constants and thirteen (13) temperature dependent, pure component properties for seven hundred 

and sixty six (766) common industrial chemicals. There are at least twenty (20) physical property 

databases commercially available as online data services (Richardson and Coulson, 1991).  

2.5 Computer Aided-Design (CAD)  

Computing hardware and software are tools - of - the trade of engineers (Peters and